The cost of investment properties as at December 31, 2012 totaled $339,904 (2011
- $289,982)

Investment properties were valued by qualified independent external valuation
professionals as at December 31, 2012 and December 31, 2011. This resulted in fair
value gains in 2012 and 2011 of $59,103 and $41,696, respectively, being recognized
in the statement of income. Fair values are primarily determined by discounting the
expected future cash flows over ten years plus a terminal value determined by applying
a capitalization rate to estimated year eleven cash flows. Properties under development
are measured using a discounted cash flow model net of costs to complete.

Properties transferred from property under development to commercial properties
during the year totaled $17,846 (2011 - $13,348).

Presented separately from investment properties is $16,627 (2011 - $14,000) in
tenant incentives and $677 (2011 - $nil) in straight line rent adjustments (included in
note 11). The fair value of investment properties has been reduced by these amounts.

The key valuation metrics are set out in the following table. Fair values are most
sensitive to changes in capitalization rates.

December 31, 2012 December 31, 2011

Min

Max
Weighted
Average

Min

Max

Weighted
Average

Capitalization rate 5.50% 7.75% 6.43% 5.75% 8.00% 6.88%

Terminal
capitalization rate

5.75% 8.00% 6.69% 6.00% 8.50% 7.14%

A change in capitalization rates by a 50 basis points increase or decrease would
change the carrying amount of investment properties by $51,645 or $41,077 (2011 -
$31,074 or $36,946) respectively.

The weighted average interest rate used for capitalization of borrowing costs to
properties under development is 4.64 % for the year ended December 31, 2012
(2011 – 5.23%).

Our investment properties are leased to tenants primarily under long term operating
leases. Rentals are receivable from tenants monthly. Minimum lease payments under
non-cancellable operating leases of investment properties are receivable as follows:

2012 2011

Within one year  25,236  26,585

Later than one year but not later than 5 years  70,719  58,345

Later than 5 years  57,136  12,790

Total  153,091  97,720

10.	 Property & Equipment

Golf course assets

Land

Buildings

Equipment

Greens
& tees

Corporate

Total

January 1, 2012

	 Cost  1,293  5,493  6,774  6,177  2,427  22,164

	 Accumulated
	 depreciation

 -   (1,313)  (4,633)  (1,713)  (1,563)  (9,222)

Opening net book
value  1,293  4,180  2,141  4,464  864  12,942

	 Additions  -   2,064  414  -   1,101  3,579

	 Disposals  -   -   (7)  -   (7)  (14)

	 Depreciation  -   (237)  (505)  (265)  (231)  (1,238)

Net Book Value -
December 31, 2012  1,293  6,007  2,043  4,199  1,727  15,269

Golf course assets

Land

Buildings

Equipment
Greens
& tees

Corporate

Total

January 1, 2011

	 Cost  1,293  5,207  6,447  5,946  2,375  21,268

	 Accumulated
	 depreciation

 -   (1,033)  (4,076)  (1,358)  (1,590)  (8,057)

Opening net book
value  1,293  4,174  2,371  4,588  785  13,211

	 Additions  -   378  375  95  232  1,080

	 Disposals  -   (181)  (48)  -   -   (229)

	 Depreciation  -   (191)  (557)  (219)  (153)  (1,120)

Net Book Value -
December 31, 2011  1,293  4,180  2,141  4,464  864  12,942

39Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements | $000s except per share and acre amounts

11.	 Other Assets

2012 2011

Tenant Leasing Costs  16,627  14,000

Deposits  2,325  1,510

Prepaids and straight line rent adjustments  1,255  769

Inventory  463  385

 20,670  16,664

During the year we provided tenant incentives of $5,735 (2011 - $5,453), recorded
$3,108 (2011 - $3,495) of amortization expense and disposed of $nil (2011 - $1,785)
on sale of an investment property. In accordance with SIC 15, Operating Leases -
Incentives, amortization of tenant incentives is recorded on a straight line basis over
the term of the lease against rental revenue.

12.	 Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities

As at December 31 2012 2011

Trade accounts  payable  29,764  23,899

Other payables  26,164  12,690

Decommissioning obligation  1,800  5,160

 57,728  41,749

We have determined that a decommissioning obligation exists for one of our
commercial properties. We used a discount rate based on our current borrowings to
estimate the present value of the decommissioning liability.

We also obtained an estimate from a remediation provider to estimate the financial
impact of this obligation; however, due to uncertainty surrounding the nature and
timing of this obligation, amounts are subject to change. During the year, a change
in estimate of $3,317 related to the decommissioning obligation (2011 ‐ $nil) was
recorded as an adjustment to investment properties.